MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 212.

An Act to incorporate the Maine Christian Conference.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Cordyn M. Jewett, Ora O. Crosby, J. W. Web-Corporators. ster and B. T. Reed, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation for religious, missionary and educational purposes under the name of the Maine Christian Conference, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to use a common seal, to take and -powers and duties. hold for the objects of their association by gift, grant, bequest, purchase or otherwise, any estate real or personal, or both, the annual income of which shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars, and to sell and convey any estate real or personal, or both, which the interests of said corporation may require to be sold and conveyed.

The said corporation may adopt such a constitu- May adopt a Sect. 2. tion as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs from time to time and they shall be and they are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities incident to similar corporations.

The Maine Central Christian Conference and the Maine Eastern Christian Conference are each hereby authorized and empowered to transfer and deliver to the Maine Christian Conference all their real and personal property and estate and existing rights, to be held and used by said corporation for the purposes mentioned in this act and all the powers and immunities of both said conferences shall vest in said Maine Christian Conference together with all records and paper of both said conferences.

Conferences transfer and deliver, to Me. Christian franchises.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by Cordyn M. Jewett or by any other corporator mentioned in this act, by a notice of the time and place being sent to each corporator at least seven days before said meeting.

how called.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 20, 1895.